
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 
 

Meeting date:  4 October 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Dr David Willingham (Chair), Councillor Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Diggory Seacome, Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Ed Chidley 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  The 

Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please click 

here or contact Democratic Services. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgattendinglicensingcommittee


 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 130

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Application for a variation to an existing Sexual Entertainment Venue 

Licence  (Pages 5 - 42) 

 

4  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



23/01277/SEXA    

  Page 1 of 11 Last updated 20 September 2023 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee – 4th October 2023 
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
 

Application for a variation to an existing Sexual Entertainment Venue 
Licence 

 
European Events Consultants Ltd. 

 
Report of the Licensing Team Leader 

 
Case reference number: 23/01277/SEXA  

 
1.  Summary and recommendation 
 
1.1 Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”), as 

amended by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, allows applicants to apply for, 
renew, vary and/or transfer a Sexual Entertainment Venue (“SEV”) licence where they wish 
to offer “relevant entertainment” on a frequent basis. 
 

1.2 In this case a variation application for an existing SEV licence was submitted on 14 August 
2023 for Under the Prom at 109 Promenade, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire. GL50 1NW 
 

1.3 The current licence runs from 7th February 2023 until 6th February 2024. The days and hours 
for the existing licence for Relevant Activities are the following:- 
 

Cheltenham Festival in March 2023 13th,14th,15th, 16th and 17th March 
2023 5 days only:-  

 

Monday 8pm until 5am the day following  

Tuesday 6pm to 5am the day following  

Wednesday 6pm to 5am the day following  

Thursday 6pm to 5am the day following  

Friday 6pm to 5am the day following  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5
Agenda Item 3



23/01277/SEXA    

  Page 2 of 11 Last updated 20 September 2023 

 

1.4 The applicant is requesting a variation to the days and hours as shown below:- 
 
Friday, Saturday and early hours of Sunday for the Cheltenham Racecourse 
November Meeting each year. Dates to be confirmed in writing 1 month prior to each 
Cheltenham Racecourse November Meeting event to the council and Police. 
 
Friday of the November Meeting - 8pm - 5am the day following.  
 
Saturday of the November Meeting - 8pm - 5am the day following. 
 
 

1.5 Implications 

 
2.  Background 
 
2.1  On 1 October 2014, Council approved the adoption of the amended provision of Schedule 3 

of the Local Government (Miscella
[...]
ar premises or areas which are sensitive because they 

are frequented by children, young persons or families. 

Page 9



23/01277/SEXA    

  Page 6 of 11 Last updated 20 September 2023 

 

 
Objections (Section 14) 

 
4.11 When considering an application for the grant, renewal, variation or transfer of a SEV licence 

the authority will have regard to any observations submitted to it by the Chief Officer of Police 
and any objections that have been received from anyone else within the statutory 
consultation period. Any person can object to an application provided that the objection is 
relevant to the discretionary grounds for refusal of a licence. 

 
4.12 Objections should not be made on moral grounds or values and the authority will not consider 

objections that are not relevant to the grounds mentioned above.  
 
4.13 Objectors must give notice of their objection in writing, stating the general terms of the         

objection. 
 
4.14 Where the authority receives notice of any objection it will, before considering the application, 

give notice in writing of the general terms of the objection to the applicant. However, the 
authority shall not without the consent of the person making the objection reveal their name 
or address to the applicant. 

 
4.15 Objections may only be made within the period of 28 days following the date on which the 

application was made to the authority. 
 
5. National Guidance (March 2010) 
 
5.1 The Government has issued non-statutory guidance to aid local authorities carrying out 

their functions under Schedule 3, as amended by section 27. 
 
5.2 Although it is non-statutory guidance, local authorities are encouraged to have regard to the 

guidance when exercising their functions (although there is no statutory requirement to do 
so) in order to promote best practice and consistency across England and Wales. 

 
5.3 Below (para. 6.4 – 6.14) are relevant extracts from the policy to highlight relevant issued to 

Members. Ho
[...]
ng.  

 

The council said it could not object on “moral grounds”. What a strange use of terminology. 

You were presented with evidence of the harm caused to women and girls in the area, as well 

as those working in the clubs. Those aren’t “moral grounds”, it’s about safety.  

 

I’ve checked the statements for and against a previous license and many of the 59 in favour 

seem bogus at best – and one of them is in the wrong section (no33).  

 

Most come from those who either work in the club, or they’re customers – including 7 

apparently “sceptical” customers that have been invited to the club. Others, including 

residents, are supportive in principle of lap dancing, and don’t see it as harmful. Or they 

make facile statements about it being “just like Magic Mike or The Dreamboys”, forgetting 

that women are way more vulnerable than men. 

Page 23

https://www.punchline-gloucester.com/articles/aanews/lap-dancing-club-plans-to-reopen-in-cheltenham-this-autumn
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/documents/s42681/Appendix%204%20Comments%20under%20the%20prom%20final.pdf


 

I don’t think these supportive comments should carry as much weight as the objections, 

several of which have a more substantial evidence base. This includes council surveys of how 

safe women feel, a reminder about the Public Sector Equality Duty, and reports from those 

who worked as lap dancers in the past and didn’t see the harm at the time.  

 

Finally I want to appeal to the council on behalf of the men (including those I know) who go 

to Race Week and perhaps get dragged into a lap dancing club against their better judgement 

– maybe because of their peer group, or even the clients they’re paid to “entertain”.  

 

Remember how smoking used to be a routine part of a night out, and smoking adverts were 

everywhere? Everyone smoked, or it felt like it. So it was very hard not to. Nothing really 

changed until adverts were banned, warning labels appeared on packaging and smok
[...]
ing the published evidence, the CBC’s legal responsibilities, our 

professional experience, and the voices of women who have exited, The Nelson Trust 

vehemently opposes the granting of SEV licenses and/or variations to licenses as we believe 

they are incompatible with women’s rights, safety & equality.   

We stand with GRASAC and the Office of Police and Crime Commissioner of 

Gloucestershire and many local people who are objecting to this application.  Should the 

Licensing Committee decide to approve the current application they would have failed to 

consider the impact of SEVs on the local community, especially on women in and out of 

SEVs.   

 

CBC has an opportunity to show leadership and enforce their Public Sector Equality Duty by 

rejecting this licence variation application.   

 

With kind regards, 

 

9 

 

Re License Application Reference: 23/01277/SEXA  

 

I write with regard to the above referenced application for a variation to the Licence to 

provide a Sexual Entertainment Venue. As an organisation committed to supporting those 

who have been sexually abused, raped or exploited at any point in time in their lives, we have 

serious concerns regarding the licensing of these venues, and we strongly oppose the Council 

awarding a licence. GRASAC expects and hopes that the Council will do all in its power to 

ensure the safety of women, girls, men and transgender peoples in the town. As a town that 

prides itself on being ‘intimate and friendly, a civilised place of culture, learning and 

discovery’, and with education, culture and connectivity highlighted amongst its best 

attributes. (VisitCheltenham.com) the awarding of a licence for a SEV during the October 

Racing Festival seems counter the very attributes that Cheltenham likes to promote itself. We 

understand there is no ‘market’ for SEVs during the weeks outside of race festivals, so it is 

purely for the entertainment of men from outside the area that these licenses a
[...]
tivity is crucial to ensure it is run properly. 

  

Philip makes regular sacrifices for The BID, Nightsafe and Purple Flag and clearly loves 

Cheltenham and wants it to succeed.  I think he and the business that he and Ross own are the 

best choice of doing this activity, which is something the clientele base that attend the races 

need and want. 

  
3 

Licensing Section Cheltenham Borough Council  

I would like to support the granting of the Sexual Entertainment Licence at Under the Prom during 

the Cheltenham November festival 2023. 

I’m fully supportive of the owner’s decision of the proposed SEL during the Cheltenham November 

festival 2023 and the use of Steven Burrows and the Eroticats dancers. 

Having worked with Steven and dancers during the March & November Festivals (under the 

exemption rule) I believe they are a credit to Cheltenham going above and what is expected with this 

much needed entertainment during the Cheltenham March & November festivals. 

I have experienced Cheltenham during March and November festivals for many years now. 

Page 31



Having witnessed the positive and negative side to this sort of entertainment regulating and 

controlling this sort of entertainment can only be a positive. 

Please give this application credit and consideration I believe it deserves 

  

Your Sincerely 

 

4 

Dear licensing, 

I have seen the application for the November races and would like to support it. 

 

Philip has been the best tenant we have had to date and everything that he does is for the 

betterment of the locale, guests of Cheltenham, his team and his neighbours.  He conscientiously 

works to ensure that people are happy and their enjoyment of their home or work location is 

undisturbed.  He has been a tenant of ours for 8 years and we hope he continues to be a tenant for 

many years to come.  To his credit he has created a community between the other offices on the 

promenade and built relations with all the property ow
[...]
tion: 
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Equality Act 2010, Section 149.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PUBLIC PROTECTION 
  CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL • P.O. BOX 12 • MUNICIPAL OFFICES • PROMENADE• CHELTENHAM • GLOS GL50 1PP 

TELEPHONE 01242 262626 • FACSIMILE 01242 227131 • DX 7406 CHELTENHAM 1 • www.cheltenham.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 
PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
Licensing Sub - Committee - Miscellaneous – Under the Prom Eroticats - Variation of a Sex 
Entertainment Venue Licence 23/01277/SEXA 
 
We are writing to inform you that the variation application for Sex Entertainment Venue Licence 
23/01277/SEXA by European Events Consultants Limited will be heard before the Cheltenham 
Borough Council Licensing Sub - Committee - Miscellaneous on the 4th October 2023 at 18:00 
hours in the Council Chamber. 
 
The papers for this meeting are attached to the accompanying email. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
J Kirkwood 
Team Leader Licensing 

Addressee 

Applicant and all parties to the 
consideration of the application 

 ask for: Licensing 

   01242 262626 

licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 

23/01277/SEXA 

20/09/23 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for a variation to an existing Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence
	SEV Objections annex 1 final
	SEV For annex 2
	Appendix 3 designated area
	annex 4 public sect eq duty
	Notification to all parties of hearing




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  4 October 2023 

 

Meeting time:    18:00- 20:45 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), Diggory Seacome, 

Simon Wheeler and Ed Chidley 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Solicitor) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

There were no apologies received.  

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Application for a variation to an existing Sexual Entertainment Venue 

Licence 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

Members were given the opportunity to ask the Licensing Team Leader questions, 

the responses were as follows:  

- There have not been any complaints made to the team with regard to the 
performers at the premises within the last 18 months plus that the Licensing 
Team Leader has been leading on these cases. 



- The Licensing Team are not aware of any complaints that have been received 
from the police at the venue.  There have also been no representations made 
by the police. 

- The exemption that applies to SEV’s was then explained.  Whether the 
licence is granted or not there is the option to move to different venues each 
evening.  When licences are granted the premises are visited at least once an 
evening.   If an operator operates under the exemption then they can do what 
they like, the police or CBC will not know where the clubs are operating and 
are not able to impose conditions unlike it there was a licence in place.  

 

There were no questions for the licensing team leader from the objectors. 

 

There were no questions from the applicant for the licensing team leader. 

 

 

The Chair then asked the objectors when they addressed the committee to say 

which number they were in the representations.  The first objector was number 2 on 

the representations in the published agenda and made the following points: 

- The application is for outside the designated permitted area. 
- The question was raised that if the extra November dates had been included 

in the original application would the licence still have been granted. 
- The objector had received correspondence from Alex Chalk MP regarding the 

application and the fact that he does not support SEV’s. 
The licensing team leader explained that the committee had to be very careful when 

considering variations however they can consider the point made by the MP, 

although if he had wanted to make a representation there was plenty of time for him 

to have done so. 

The Chair also stated that for the time that he has been Chair of the committee the 

MP has never presented a representation when he has had every opportunity to 

have done. 

 

The next objector was number 7 on the representations and made the following 

points:  

- The lack of reporting to the police with regard to crimes against women could 
be a response to the lack of compassionate policing.  Although it is 
encouraging that police offers and staff have now been banned for paying for 
sex.  The objector asked if the lead that the Police have put in place was 
something that will be considered? 

- The hours of opening and closing seem to be excessively long form 6pm-
5am. 

- It was a shame that the fees weren’t shared with the committee. 
 

The next objector was number 11 on the representations and made the following 

points:  

- There are an increasing number of objections to applications of this type.  
- In a recent report (that was part of their written representation) a connection 

was made between SEV’s and how people enjoy race week.  
- The current legal system is not agile enough for these circumstances. 



 

The Chair then asked the objector whether they would prefer it if properties operated 

under the exemption or whether they would prefer a licensed and controlled 

establishment.  The objector stated that they would prefer that nothing happened at 

all and that the Council work to close the loophole.  A Member commented to the 

objectors that listening to their objections it appears to be things that the local MP 

can look to change rather than the licensing committee. 

 

The next objector to address the committee was number 8 on the representations 

and made the following points:  

- There is evidence to link sex work with lap dancing.   
- Her organisation does work with women to assist them leaving the sex trade if 

they wish to. 
- The Council appears to be pulling in both directions whilst awarding a grant to 

work for safer streets and tackling anti-social behaviour, the Council appears 
to be pulling in 2 different directions where SEV’s are concerned – working 
towards safer streets and granting SEV licences. 

 

The Licensing Team Leader explained that the Council has to act in the interest of 

the public and has to give a reason why a licence is granted or not.  The Council has 

to follow the law. 

 

A member asked the question of this objector as to if any of the people that they 

referred to as being recused worked for this establishment and it was confirmed that 

none of them had. 

 

The final objector then addressed the committee and was number 9 in the 

representations.  They made the following points:  

- There is a rise in disorder linked to SEV’s. 
- The Glos OPCC have developed strategies with regard to engaging with 

young people and awarding these licences seems incongruous with what is 
being worked towards. 

- Other councils have made the brave decision not to permit SEV’s and 
Cheltenham should follow suit. 

 

 

Two of the supporters then addressed the committee, the first – Guest 1 who is 

employed as a senior house mother by Eroticats. She made the following points: 

- She used to be a performer for them, she has worked over the country in 
many clubs. 

- Allowing the applicant to be in one place is the least stressful to them. 
- Dancers are often judged in the media and feel like their voices don’t matter. 
- Granting the licence can only be a positive for the staff in her opinion.  

 

In response to Member questions Guest 1 confirmed that she had never felt unsafe 

and had never witnessed any coercive behaviours.  She stated that she has always 

felt safe working for the Eroticats and that she can not think of anything that could be 

improved with a condition. 



 

 

The owner of the property was then given the opportunity to address the committee 

and made the following points:  

- He explained that he is a member of the purple flag committee and night safe 
and he is the deputy chair of the BID. 

- He has an impeccable record because he follows the law, he stated that the 
licence stipulates 4 door staff whereas they always have 8.  There will be 
added security for Eroticats (who also provide their own extra security) 

- Licence stipulates 16 security cameras but they have 48.  Eroticats also 
provide their own whilst they operate on the premises. 

- The staff are all well briefed and this is maintained at all times.  They also use 
“Ask Angela”. 

- 30% of attendees are female and 70% are male – they work tirelessly with 
neighbours and stakeholder to ensure that everyone is happy. 

 

In response to a Member question the owner confirmed that there is nothing outside 

the premises that they are not happy with, they enjoy a good relationship with the 

taxi firms and the transporting of the performers is taken very seriously. 

 

The solicitor on behalf of the applicant then addressed the committee and made the 

following points:  

- The additional documents that were published illustrate the robust policies 
and procedures. 

- There have been no codes included on the refusal logs as they can contain 
quite sensitive information. 

- They appreciate the application is outside the designated area, however the 
original application was permitted.  

- There has been no opposition from the Purple Flag and the police have not 
objected either. 

- The only difference in this application to the previous one is the extra two 
days. 

- The committee members visited the site in February and were happy with the 
arrangements. 

- With regard to the reputation of the operator there have been no issues over 
the last 6 years, they have been an active member of Night Safe over that 
period and there have been no issues raised during the last (March) race 
week and no link to crime and disorder over that period.  The operator 
continues to work collaboratively with CBC and GRASAC.  

- There is no evidence that there is any increase in assaults attributable to the 
premises and if there was the police would have made an objection. 

- There will be a spike in the crime rate during race week due to the increase of 
people in the town.   

- Looking at the key points from the objections, there is no direct evidence that 
there is a direct threat from the SEV. 

- The operations at the SEV can not be held responsible for the increase of 
incidents in the Purple Flag area.  Women feeling unsafe at night can also not 
be attributed to the SEV. 



- In 2008 the Commons Committee were told that there is a high staff to visitor 
ratio in these establishments and that alcohol consumption is not as high as in 
normal bars. 

 

The matter then went to Member Debate where the following points were raised: 

- Most of the objections are against the fact that SEV’s exist, not this specific 
application. The government has decided that this is a lawful activity .  The 
objectors should be talking to the government to change the law. 

- There are 2 choices open to the committee, let the SEV operate with the 
recommendations in place and work with a company that is known and 
trusted by the committee or the committee turns their back on it and let the 
SEV travel around lots of venues with no conditions attached and no real 
control from the Council. 

- As the committee granted the licence previously there is no reason to refuse 
for the extra 2 days. 

- A Member stated that she has been a member of the committee for a number 
of years and felt that it was important that the committee explained their 
thinking.  The licence has already been approved and there was much 
discussion at the time which was minuted.  It has to be remembered that the 
government has made this a legal practice.   

- There have been no objections from the police. 
- It was also felt that it was better to have a licensed premises rather than use 

the exemption. 
- The Member explained that she has visited the applicants venues during race 

week and has always been impressed with them, she was also pleased to 
note that the applicant has a good relationship with GRASAC. 

- The venue is only 15 meters outside the permitted area with no sensitive 
areas to the front. 

- Extended thanks to the supporters and the objectors and wanted to show that 
the committee members take the safety of women very seriously.  There have 
been conversations with the performers and they have never been given any 
reason to doubt that they are not being looked after. 

- Earlier this year there has been money awarded for lighting and CCTV in the 
park and in the Minster areas.  As a Council everything is being done to 
ensure the safety of people in the town. 

- The Chair explained that the committee take public sector equality duty 
seriously. 

 

 

The committee then went to the vote on 7.6 

 

The decision was unanimous and the variation was granted.  The Licensing Officer 

confirmed that a decision notice would be issued. 

 

The Chair summed up by confirming that the committee take the safety of women 

and young girls seriously.  He stated that as a committee they have tried to change 

the legislation, the legislation is from 1982.  The committee want to work for the 

safety of everyone in the town and are happy to work with people and have them 

attend hearings. 



 

 

4  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

There were none. 

 


